INTERLOCAL SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR EXCHANGE OF SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF BEL AIRE, KANSAS AND THE CITY OF KECHI, KANSAS.

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this	_ day of		_, 2024
by and between the City of Bel Aire, Kansas, "Bel Aire	e," and the	City of Kechi,	Kansas,
"Kechi", both being incorporated cities under Kansas st	atute.	-	

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Kechi owns and maintains a community brush site located within Kechi, Kansas; and

WHEREAS, Bel Aire owns and maintains recreation facilities that offer programming for citizens located within Bel Aire, Kansas; and

WHEREAS, Bel Aire and Kechi are authorized to enter into an interlocal agreement for exchange of services pursuant to K.S.A. 12-2908, and such agreement shall not be regarded as an interlocal agreement under the provisions of K.S.A. 12-2901, et. seq.;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants recited herein, and to obtain the benefit of shared efficiencies, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Kechi will allow Bel Aire residents to dispose of trees, limbs and brush at the Kechi brush site on days, times and at the same rates as Kechi residents.
- 2. Bel Aire will allow Kechi residents to use Bel Aire recreation facilities including the Rec Center and Central Park Pool on days, times, conditions and at the same rates as Bel Aire residents.
- 3. Bel Aire will allow Kechi residents to enroll in recreation programs at the same day, times, conditions and at the same rates as Bel Aire residents.
- 4. This exchange of disparate services will accomplish desirable efficiencies in operation and eliminate the costs of duplicating services which can be readily shared. All expenses associated with facility maintenance, staffing, operations, etc. shall be paid for by the municipality providing its services identified in this agreement.
- 5. Either party to this agreement shall have the right to terminate this agreement for convenience upon written notice to the other given 30 days prior to the effective date of termination. During this notice period the parties will make a good faith attempt to resolve any performance-based issues which could mitigate the dispute. This will include a face-to-face meeting of each municipality's chief administrator, held in the office of the party receiving the notice. Termination by either party shall terminate this Agreement in its entirety. Notice shall be sent to:

CITY OF BEL AIRE:

City of Bel Aire Attn: City Manager 7651 East Central Park Ave. Bel Aire, KS 67226 Phone: (316) 744-2451

CITY OF KECHI:

City of Kechi Attn: City Administrator 220 West Kechi Rd Kechi, KS 67067

- 6. No agent or employee of either municipality shall be considered an employee of the other municipality for any purpose whatsoever.
- 7. This agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto on this subject matter. No amendment, waiver or modification of this agreement shall be effective unless reduced to writing and signed by the authorized officers of each of the parties hereto.
- 8. This agreement shall become effective upon approval and signature of all parties and shall continue in force and effect until terminated by either party as provided in paragraph 5, above.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their signatures on the date herein written.

Interl	local	agreement,	n.	2.
IIICI	ocui	agreement,	Р.	

CITY OF BEL AIRE, KANSAS

Jim Benage, Mayor	
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:
Melissa Krehbiel, City Clerk	Maria A. Schrock, City Attorney
CITY OF KECHI, KANSAS	
Ashley Velazquez, Mayor	
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:
Debbie Creekmore, City Clerk	Andrew Kovar, City Attorney